
1

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Council Meeting

17 December 2014

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Stade Hall, The Stade, Hastings, on Wednesday, 
17th December, 2014 at 6.00 pm at which meeting the business specified 
below is proposed to be transacted.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Legal Officer

Aquila House
Breeds Place
Hastings

9 December 2014

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting 
held on 22 October 2014

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Announcements from the Mayor and Leader

5.  Questions (if any) from: -
(a) Members of the public under Rule 11

(b)  Councillors under Rule 12

6.  Membership of Committees
To give effect to any request received from a political group for a 
change in their representation on committee(s).  



- 2 -

7.  Members' allowances index review
(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources)

8.  Reports of Committees
(a) To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the discussion of any items considered while the 
public were excluded by the relevant committee because it 
is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of “exempt” information as 
defined in the respective paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the 
local Government Act 1972 referred to in the minutes of the 
relevant committee.

(b) To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees: - 

 

Minute
No.

Subject Cabinet
Member/Chair

CABINET – 3 November 2014

38 Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (2015/16 to 2017/18) 
(including 2014/15 mid-year 
financial review)

Birch

39 East Sussex PEER Challenge 
“Open for Growth”

Birch

40 Regulation 7 Direction- 
Seafront Estate Agents’ 
Boards

Chowney

41 Museum Forward Plan Poole

CABINET – 26 November 2014

43 Proposed changes to the 
Senior Officer Structure

Birch

CABINET – 1 December 2014

46 Rocklands Caravan Park Birch
47 Combe Valley Community 

Interest Company
Poole

48 Community Partnership 
Funding Main Grants 
Programme

Forward



- 3 -

Notes:

(1)The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will rise and 
indicate those items, which they wish to have discussed.

(2)No discussion shall take place at this stage upon any “Part II 
Minute” covered by the resolution at 8(a) above. Any such 
discussion shall be deferred until item 9 on this agenda.

PART II

9.  To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 
which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting

Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 
minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council



COUNCIL

22 OCTOBER 2014

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bruce Dowling (Chair), 
Rogers (Vice-Chair), Batsford, Birch, Cartwright, Charlesworth, Chowney, 
Clark, Cooke, Davies, Forward, Hodges, Howard, Poole, Pragnell, Sabetian, 
Scott, Sinden, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley, Wincott, Beaver, Charman, Lee, 
Lock, Fitzgerald, Beaney, Atkins and Edwards

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Roberts

7. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2014 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the council meeting held on 23 July 2014 
be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings. 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interests in the minutes indicated: -

Councillor Committee Minute Interest
Batsford and 
Birch 

Council, 22 
October 2014

10 – questions 
from councillors 
under rule 12

Personal – they 
had accounts 
with Hastings 
Credit Union

Cartwright Council, 22 
October 2014

10 – questions 
from councillors 
under rule 12

Personal – his 
partner works for 
Hastings Credit 
Union

Charlesworth Council, 22 
October 2014

10 – questions 
from councillors 
under rule 12

Personal – she is 
Honorary 
President of the 
Hastings Week 
Committee 

Clark Council, 22 
October 2014

11 – Motion (Rule 
14)

Personal – his 
great uncle was 
included on the 
list of possible 
persons to be 
recognised as 
new street names

Hodges Cabinet, 6 
October 2014

30 – Street 
Trading Policy

Personal – he is 
a member of the 
board of Let’s Do 
Business and a 
member of the 
Town Centre 
Management 
Committee

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



COUNCIL

22 OCTOBER 2014

C. 2

Hodges Cabinet, 6 
October 2014

34 – Hastings 
Country Park 
Interpretive 
Centre

Personal –  Chair 
of the Hastings 
Country Park 
Forum

Howard Council, 22 
October 2014

10 – questions 
from councillors 
under rule 12

Personal – he is 
a member of the 
Borough Bonfire 
Society

Poole Cabinet, 6 
October 2014

34 – Hastings 
Country Park 
Interpretive 
Centre

Personal – she is 
Chair of the 
Hastings Country 
Park Interpretive 
Centre project 
board and a 
member of the 
Hastings Country 
Park Forum

Sinden Council, 22 
October 2014

11 – Motion (Rule 
14)

Personal – his 
great great uncle 
was included on 
the list of possible 
persons to be 
recognised as 
new street names

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

There were no announcements from the Mayor or Leader at the meeting.

10. QUESTIONS (IF ANY) FROM: - 

No written questions had been received.

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader or other Lead Members were asked and 
answered in accordance with Rule 12.1 as follows: -

Questioner
and

Councillor

Subject Reply Given 
By Councillor

Cooke 950th Anniversary of the Battle of Hastings 
would the Lead Member give an update on 
plans to mark the 950th Anniversary of the 
Battle of Hastings in 2016?
Councillor Poole replied that efforts were 
c
[...]
ntended to 
submit a new planning application for the 
building by the end of November 2014, which 
would then be considered by the Planning 
Committee.  The council had been advised by 
an independent consultant to defer any 
enforcement action until after the outcome of 
the second planning application was known.  
The council had also commissioned an 
independent report, which made 
recommendations on the council’s 
performance regarding planning matters. A 

Birch

Page 3



COUNCIL

22 OCTOBER 2014

C. 4

copy of the report would be published on the 
council’s website and the recommendations 
would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting 
in December.

Wincott Hastings Bonfire Effigy the Hastings Bonfire 
weekend was extremely successful, would the 
Leader of the Council comment on the bonfire 
societies’ choice of effigy?
Councillor Birch said that an estimated twenty 
five thousand had watched the procession and 
firework display.  All of the town’s hotel rooms 
were also fully occupied.  He added that this 
successful community lead event helped to 
create a positive image of the town for 
residents and visitors.  Hastings Bonfire 
Society had chosen the proposed cuts to bus 
services as the subject for the effigy.  
Councillor Birch commented that the bonfire 
societies’ choice reflected the strength of 
community feeling on this issue, and the 
concern of residents about the impact of a 
reduced bus service on the town.  Councillor 
Birch added that the campaign had led to plans 
to operate certain bus routes within the town 
on a commercial basis, however, some routes 
to the surrounding villages were still under 
threat.

Birch

Lee White Rock Theatre will the new manager of 
the White Rock Theatre be following a similar 
plan for improvement as the previous manager 
outlined at an earlier meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Resources?
Councillor Poole agreed to circulate theatre 
attendance figures to Members.  There had 
recently been an effort to reduce the number of 
shows, to enable the theatre to attract higher 
quality acts. Councillor Poole commented that 
the previous manager had made a valuable 
contribution to the theatre, and she was 
positive about the efforts of the new manager.

Poole

Howard Hastings Week 2014 would the leader of the 
Council give an update on the events which 
had taken place over Hastings Week?
Councillor Birch commented that a number of 
successful events had taken place over 
Hastings Week.  He added that many of the 
events were organised by the local community, 
with support from the council. The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor had attended a number of 

Birch

Page 4



COUNCIL

22 OCTOBER 2014

C. 5

engagements across the week, including a 
concert for Hastings’ twin town in Sierra Leone.  
Councillor Birch also congratulated Owen 
Thompson on receiving the Order of 1066 
Award which recognised his efforts to support 
community cohesion in the town.

Pragnell Landslip in Ecclesbourne Glen when will the 
results of the geotechnical survey of 
Ecclesbourne Glen be available?
Councillor Birch explained that the council had 
commissioned a geotechnical survey to 
examine a landslip which had impacted on 
council-owned land at Ecclesbourne Glen.  A 
second survey had been commissioned to 
understand how best to arrest the landslip and 
prevent a reoccurrence.  Councillor Birch 
commented that significant engineering works 
may not be possible, given the environmental 
significance of Ecclesbourne Glen.  However, it 
was intended to re-open the public footpaths in 
the area.

Birch

Rogers Hastings Pier could the Lead Member provide 
an update on the refurbishment of the pier?
Councillor Chowney responded that significant 
progress had been made towards the 
refurbishment of the pier, ahead of the planned 
re-opening next year.  The demolition of the 
former ballroom had been completed ahead of 
schedule. The council had also recently 
submitted a bid to Coastal Communites Fund, 
to support the improvement of the area at the 
entrance to the pier. 

Chowney

Atkins Rocklands Caravan Site Inspection Report 
when will the Rocklands Caravan Site 
inspection report, carried out by environmental 
consultants, be available?
Councillor Birch replied that the report would 
be published by Friday, 24 October 2014. 

Charlesworth Photographs of previous Mayors will the 
photographs of previous Mayors be re-hung at 
the Town Hall, once the works to the new lift 
have been completed?
Councillor Cartwright agreed to reply to 
Councillor Charlesworth’s question in writing.

Cartwright

Charman Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG) has all 
the FLAG funding now been committed, what 
are the outcomes of the projects and how will 
these be progressed in the future?
Councillor Chowney replied that the FLAG 

Chowney

Page 5



COUNCIL

22 OCTOBER 2014

C. 6

initiative had generated over one million 
pounds in funding to support the local fishing 
industry and associated projects for tourism 
and the arts.  All of the FLAG funds have now 
been committed.  The initiative had brought 
together a variety of partners from the fishing 
community, education sector and the council 
and it was intended to further develop these 
links in the future.

Beaver Hastings Credit Union given the recent drop in 
the number of residents using pay day loan 
companies, does the Leader of the Council 
agree that more should be done to support the 
Hastings Credit Union?
Councillor Birch welcomed the work of 
Hastings Credit Union, he added that the 
council supports this activity by making 
meeting space available at Town Hall every 
Friday.  The credit union also carried out 
outreach work around the town.  Councillor 
Birch encouraged people to open an account 
with the credit union.

Birch

Fitzgerald White Ribbon Day could the Lead member 
provide an update on arrangements for White 
Ribbon Day?
Councillor Cartwright explained that the council 
was seeking to achieve the w
[...]

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the current list of possible persons to be 
recognised as new street names be supplemented with a list comprised 
of those from Hastings and St Leonards who served the United Kingdom 
during World War One and were awarded a Gallantry medal for their 
actions and others who made a contribution during those years”.

12. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

Councillor Birch announced that Councillor Westley had recently resigned from the 
Cabinet, the responsibilities of the Environment and Safety Portfolio had been 
reallocated between Cabinet Members.  Councillor Birch thanked Councillor Westley 
for her efforts during her time on Cabinet.  Councillor Birch proposed a motion 
regarding the membership of committees, as set out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED – that the council adopt the following arrangements for the 
membership of committees: -

1) Councillor Westley be appointed to Audit Committee, in place of 
Councillor Webb

2) Councillor Cartwright be appointed to Charity Committee, in place of 
Councillor Westley

Councillor Lock announced that he had been appointed as Leader of the Conservative 
Group, following Councillor Cooke’s resignation.  Councillor Atkins had been 
appointed as Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group.  Councillor Lock proposed a 
motion regarding the membership of committees, as set out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED – that the council adopt the following arrangements for the 
membership of committees: -

Page 7



COUNCIL

22 OCTOBER 2014

C. 8

1) Councillor Cooke be appointed to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for Resources, in place of Councillor Atkins

2) Councillor Cooke be appointed to Licensing Committee, in place of 
Councillor Atkins

3) Councillor Atkins be appointed to Cabinet, in place of Councillor 
Cooke

4) Councillor Lock be appointed to Council Appointments Committee, in 
place of Councillor Cooke

5) Councillor Lock be appointed to Standards Committee, in place of 
Councillor Cooke
 

13. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the under mentioned 
minutes were reserved for discussion.

RESOLVED – under rule 13.3 that the reports and minutes of committees 
set out in the agenda be received.  Minute number 24 of Cabinet on 1 
September 2014 and minute number 35 of Cabinet on 6 October 2014, 
which were matters for Council decision, were approved without being 
called for discussion.  Only those items which had been reserved were 
discussed, as follows: -   

Meeting Minute Councillor
Cabinet, 1 September 

2014
25 – New Factory Unit Batsford

Cabinet, 6 October 2014 30 (C) – Street Trading 
Policy

Webb

Cabinet, 6 October 2014 32 (C) – ASB Crime and 
Policing Act 2014

Clark

Cabinet, 6 October 2014 33 – Coastal 
Communities Fund

Lock

Cabinet, 6 October 2014 34 – Hastings Country 
Park Interpretive Centre

Street

Minute number 30 of Cabinet on 6 October 2014 was a matter for Council decision.  
Councillor Cartwright proposed the following amendment: -

“Council agrees the street trading and highways licensing policy, attached to the 
Director of Environmental Services’ report with the deletion of point 4 and the 
delegation to the Director of Environmental Services and the Lead Member for 
Licensing to agree a discount for an initial transitional year for street trading consent 
fees applied for approved markets”.

Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the amended minute, seconded by Councillor 
Webb, which was unanimously agreed.

Page 8



COUNCIL

22 OCTOBER 2014

C. 9

Minute number 32 of Cabinet on 6 October 2014 was a matter for Council decision.  
Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the minute, seconded by Councillor Clark, 
which was unanimously agreed.

No motions for reference to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or reference back to 
Cabinet were approved in respect of the items reserved for discussion and they were, 
therefore, received and agreed.

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at 8.20pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



$ef20p0hl.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No: 7

Report to: Council

Date of Meeting: 17 December 2014

Report Title: Members' allowances index review

Report By: Neil Dart
Director of Corporate Resources

Purpose of Report

To present the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) to Council for
consideration     

Recommendation(s)

1. To agree the four recommendations made by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel set out in paragraph 8 of the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

To review the index applied to calculate Members' allowances in accord with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.      

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



$ef20p0hl.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 3

 

Introduction

Background

1. The Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) last sat in 2010 to consider 
Members' allowances.  

2. Under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
Reg 10(5), the local authority must not rely on the annual index that it uses for 
longer than a period of four years before seeking a further recommendation from 
the Independent Remuneration Panel established in respect of that authority on the 
application of an index to its scheme.  

3. The IRP was reconvened in early November 2014 to test the index for uplifting the 
allowances paid to Members.  The full report by the IRP is attached as appendix A.  

Report overview

4. The report outlines the membership, terms of reference and the principles adopted 
by the Panel.

5. A comparative analysis with other local authorities is provided exploring review 
mechanisms used.  

6. The views of the leader, opposition leader and a non-cabinet Member, as well as 
those of senior officers were sought via qualitative interviews as part of the review 
process.

7. The comparative analysis and qualitative interviews were used to inform the IRP'
[...]
y, Resorts and Leisure reporting to it.
2) That the Cabinet instructs the Executive Manager, People and 
Organisational Development to
i). produce, in consultation with the Leader, person specifications and job 
descriptions to reflect the specific requirements of each post taking into 
account the consultation response referred to above and the move away 
from generic job descriptions;
ii). commence formal consultation with the three Directors on the 
proposals to abolish the three Director’s posts and the alternative 
proposed arrangements;
iii). commence formal consultation with other staff directly affected by 
this proposal

The reason for this decision was:
1) The financial challenges facing the council, and the commitments given in 

connection with the efficiency support grant.
2) Enable informed decisions to be made.

(The chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.40 pm)

Page 26



CABINET

1 DECEMBER 2014

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Birch (chair), Chowney, Cartwright, Forward, Hodges, 
Poole and Atkins

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Lock

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following councillors declared an interest in the minutes as follows:

45. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record.

46. ROCKLANDS CARAVAN PARK 

The Director of Regeneration presented a report which responded to two consultant 
reports, commissioned by the council, to examine the handling of planning and 
licensing issues in relation to Rocklands Caravan Park.  The report also responded to 
comments received from the Save Ecclesbourne Glen Group on the consultant 
reports.

The report addressed issues regarding a partially constructed holiday let house at 
Rocklands Caravan Site, arrangements for caravan licensing and planning at the site 
as well as a landslip which had affected the south of the site and impacted upon public 
access to 
[...]
n the consultants’ reports in relation to 
both planning and licensing matters.
 

47. COMBE VALLEY COMMUNITY INTEREST COMPANY 

The Environment and Natural Resources Manager presented the report of the Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and Leisure which recommended that the council join Rother 
District Council (RDC) and East Sussex County Council in forming a community 
interest company for the Combe Valley Countryside Park.

Groundwork South had been commissioned by the council and RDC to develop 
proposals for a community interest company (CIC) which would replace the previous 
management board in overseeing the strategic direction and management of Combe 
Valley Countryside Park. An interim shadow management board had been formed in 
February 2014, to oversee the implementation of S106 funds held for the Combe 
Valley Country Park and the formation of a CIC.

A CIC would ensure the countryside park could be managed effectively and expand 
the scope of opportunities to secure funding to improve the park environment and 
facilities.  The council would retain full control over its land and the CIC would have 
the remit that its assets may only be used for the public benefit.  The CIC would be 
governed by a board of Directors, together with a separate advisory group.

Page 28



CABINET

1 DECEMBER 2014

CAB. 3

Following the meeting of Cabinet, Groundwork South would convene a meeting of the 
shadow management board, and following registration with Companies’ House, it was 
anticipated that the CIC board would be operational by the end of the current financial 
year.

Councillor Poole moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Hodges.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: -

1) Members agree to the formation of a community interest company in 
partnership with Rother District Council and East Sussex County 
Council, and;

2) Agree that Groundwork South undertake the necessary steps to form 
the community interest company

The reason 
[...]
BER 2014

CAB. 4

Councillor Forward moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Grants Appraisal Panel’s 
recommendations (excluding those organisations and projects which 
Members had previously declared a prejudicial interest in) as set out in 
the Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy’s report be approved 
subject to the decisions of the Budget Cabinet meeting in February 2015.

Councillors Birch, Forward and Hodges, having declared a prejudicial interest in 
three of the applicant organisations, left the chamber while those grants were 
considered. Councillor Chowney took the chair for the remainder of this item.

RESOLVED (by 4 for, 0 against) that the recommendations of the Grants 
Appraisal panel in respect of Education Futures Trust, Let’s Do Business 
(South East) Group Ltd and Town Centre Management Team be approved 
subject to the decisions of the Budget Cabinet meeting in February 2015, 
and;

2) Delegation is given to the Director of Regeneration in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Community Services to agree final contractual 
outputs, outcomes and grants.

The reason for this decision was:
The proposed allocations are based on the indicative CPF budget for the next two 
years, and follow the completion of a two-stage application process to determine 
which applications for grant most closely meet the council’s CPF priorities and offer 
the best value for money.

(The chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.57 pm)

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting held on 22 October 2014
	7 Members' allowances index review
	Appendix A - IRP report

	8 Reports of Committees
	Minutes of the special Cabinet meeting on 26 November 2014
	Minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 1 December 2014




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

17 DECEMBER 2014

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bruce Dowling) in the 
Chair. Councillors Rogers, Batsford, Birch, Cartwright, Charlesworth, 
Chowney, Clark, Cooke, Davies, Forward, Hodges, Howard, Poole, Pragnell, 
Roberts, Sabetian, Scott, Sinden, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley, Wincott, 
Beaver, Charman, Lee, Lock, Fitzgerald, Beaney, Atkins and Edwards

14. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2014 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the council meeting held on 22 October 
2014 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings.  

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interest in the minutes indicated: -

Councillor Committee Minute Interest
Westley Council, 17 

December 2014
17 – questions 
from Councillors 
under rule12

Personal – she is 
a temporary 
employee of East 
Sussex County 
Council

16. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

The Mayor announced that Councillor Atkins had been appointed as Leader of the 
Conservative Group, with Councillor Pragnell as his Deputy, following Councillor 
Lock’s resignation as group leader.

17. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS UNDER RULE 12 

A written question had been received from Councillor Beaver regarding the parkrun 
initiative.  Councillor Poole, Portfolio Holder for Resorts and Amenities answered the 
question.  Copies of the question and the reply were circulated at the meeting.

Councillor Beaver asked a supplementary question about options for the council to 
assist parkrun in identifying alternative funding opportunities, if their proposed funding 
package did not proceed.  Councillor Poole replied that the council would support the 
parkrun volunteers in securing alternative funding, if required.

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader and other Lead members were asked and 
answered in accordance with rule 12.1 as follows: -



COUNCIL

17 DECEMBER 2014

C. 2

Questioner 
and 

Councillor

Subject Reply Given 
By Councillor

Atkins Parking Charges given the council’s ongoing 
support for local small businesses, would it be 
possible to offer free parking on key days, to 
attract consumers to local shops?

Councillor Chowney commented that East 
Sussex County Council had responsibility for 
on-street parking.  Free parking was available 
in council-owned car parks on selected 
Thursday evenings, any additional free 
periods may involve diverting funding from 
other areas and would need to be considered 
as part of the budget setting process.

Chowney

Clark Street Signage could the Lead Member 
provide an update on plans for new street 
signage in Hastings and St Leonards?

Councillor Poole explained that two projects 
were currently underway to improve street 
signage in the town.  Intelligent signage was 
due to be installed in the council’s car parks, 
to ease congestion at busy times.  New totem 
signs had also been installed at Warrior 
Square and Kings Road.  Additional new 
signage at key landmarks was due to be 
installed early in 2015. 

Poole

Cooke Off Street Parking Charges can the Lead 
Member provide an assurance that off-street 
parking fees will not be increased in 2015/16?

Councillor Poole replied that this matter would 
form part of a broader consultation for the 
2015/16 budget.

Poole

Charman White Ribbon Day 2015 would the Lead 
Member provide an update on the outcomes 
of White Ribbon Day 2015?

Councillor Cartwright replied that just under 
3,000 people had signed a pledge never to 
commit, condone or remain silent about 
domestic violence, as part of series of events 
to mark White Ribbon Day.  An increased 
number of domestic violence cases were dealt 
with by the police, which illustrated that 
victims felt empowered to report these issues.  
Councillor Cartwright encouraged all members 

Cartwright



COUNCIL

17 DECEMBER 2014

C. 3

to register as White Ribbon Ambassadors and 
White Ribbon Champions.  

Charlesworth Town Hall lift when will the works to install a 
new lift at the Town Hall be completed?

Councillor Cartwright referred Members to an 
earlier email from the Head of Corporate 
Services.  It was anticipated that the new lift at 
the Town Hall would be operational by early 
2015.

Cartwright

Street Advice Hub would the Lead Member provide 
an update on a recent event to mark 1000 
days since the advice hub was launched?

Councillor Forward acknowledged that the 
voluntary agencies located at the advice hub 
carried out vital work to support vulnerable 
residents.  In the past 1000 days, the Citizens 
Advice 1066 had dealt with enquiries from 
5160 people.  Councillor Forward added that 
the advantage of locating these agencies in a 
single hub meant that service users could 
access advice on a range of matters in one 
place; she encouraged all Members to visit 
the hub to understand the work of the advice 
agencies.  The council proposed to continue 
to support the Advice Hub through its 
community partnership funding grant 
programme.

Forward

Beaver Hastings household waste recycling site 
would the Leader Member pass on the 
council’s thanks to staff at the recycling site 
for their excellent customer service? 

Councillor Chowney commented that this 
service was provided by East Sussex County 
Council, but he would pass on the council’s 
thanks to the relevant officers. 

Chowney

Sabetian Autumn Statement would the Leader of the 
Council give an overview of the impact of the 
Chancellor’s Autumn Statement, and the 
further proposed reductions to local 
government funding, on Hastings Borough 
Council?

Councillor Birch expressed his concern at the 
possible impact of the further planned 
reductions in local government funding, 
outlined in the autumn statement, on the 

Birch



COUNCIL

17 DECEMBER 2014

C. 4

council’s ability to deliver services in the town.  
He added that the council had already made 
significant reductions to its spending over 
recent years.  Councillor Birch noted that the 
National Audit Office had commented that 
some authorities may not have sufficient 
resources to fulfil their statutory duties, if the 
reductions to government grant were 
delivered.  

Batsford Severe Weather Conditions would the Lead 
Member provide an update on the council’s 
plans to deal with snowfall and icy conditions 
over the winter months?

Councillor Poole replied that East Sussex 
County Council was primarily responsible for 
responding to severe weather conditions.  
However, Hastings Borough Council had 
made plans to support these efforts by 
purchasing extra supplies of salt and 
prioritising key roads in the town to be cleared 
of ice by the council’s street cleansing 
contractor.  

Poole

Davies Overview and Scrutiny review of changes to 
the welfare system could the Lead Member 
provide an update on the implementation of 
the recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny review of changes to the welfare 
system?

Councillor Forward explained that, in line with 
the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny review, the anti-poverty steering 
group was due to consider a revised anti-
poverty strategy and action plan.  The council 
also considered anti-poverty implications as 
part of its decision making process.

Forward

Turner Bus Service would the Leader of the Council 
comment on East Sussex County Council’s 
decision to reduce funding for the local bus 
service, and the impact this may have on the 
quality of life of local residents?

Councillor Birch noted that Hastings had a 
lower rate of car ownership than any other 
town in East Sussex, and an effective bus 
service was therefore particularly important to 
local residents. During the recent consultation 
on proposed changes to the bus service, 

Birch



COUNCIL

17 DECEMBER 2014

C. 5

concerns had been expressed about the 
impact of a reduced bus service on the local 
economy and the evening economy in the 
town.  Stagecoach had agreed to operate 
some of the routes in the town on a 
commercial basis, however, Council Birch 
highlighted the importance of efforts to 
maintain the frequency of the bus service on 
these routes.  Hastings Borough Council also 
supported the dial-a-ride service for residents 
who were unable to access the bus service.

.

18. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

Councillor Atkins confirmed that he had been appointed as Leader of the Conservative 
Group, following Councillor Lock’s resignation.  Councillor Pragnell had been 
appointed as Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group.  Councillor Atkins proposed a 
motion regarding the membership of committees, as set out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED – that the council adopt the following arrangements for the 
membership of committees: -

1) Councillor Pragnell be appointed to Cabinet, in place of Councillor 
Lock

2) Councillor Lee be appointed to Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Services, in place of Councillor Pragnell

19. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES INDEX REVIEW 

The report of the Director of Corporate Resources on Members’ allowances index 
review was submitted.  The report including the recommendations of an Independent 
Remuneration Panel following a review of the index applied to calculate Members’ 
allowances in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Members 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.

Under rule 13.3 the report was approved, without being called for discussion.

RESOLVED – to agree the four recommendations made by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and set out in paragraph 8 of the report.

The reason for this decision was:
To review the index applied to calculate Members’ allowances in accord with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003.



COUNCIL

17 DECEMBER 2014

C. 6

20. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the under mentioned 
minutes were reserved for discussion.

RESOLVED – Under rule 13.3 that the reports and minutes of committees 
set out in the agenda be received.  Only those items which had been 
reserved were discussed, as follows: - 

Meeting Minute Councillor
Cabinet, 1 December 
2014

47 – Combe Valley 
Community Interest 
Company

Howard

No motions for reference to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or reference back to 
Cabinet were approved in respect of the item reserved for discussion and it was, 
therefore, received.

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at. 6.44 pm)


